
 

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Crisp, Doughty, Gillies (Vice-

Chair), Hyman, Jeffries, King, Looker, Merrett, Orrell, 
Riches, Semlyen, Richardson, Taylor and Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 19 December 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue:  
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 3 to agenda items 5 and 6 on 
the grounds that they contain information relating to individuals. 
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

November 2011. 
 
 



 
4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 16th December 2011. 
 

5. Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions)Act 1982, Schedule 3 as 
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009 - 
Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for 
Bohemia, 127 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LB.   

 

(Pages 7 - 70) 

6. Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 as 
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009 - 
Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for 
Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, 
YO1 6LJ.   

 

(Pages 71 - 94) 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-
[...]
ther access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 
out of 47).  Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Executive (or Executive Member 
Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. The Executive will still discuss the 
‘called in’ business on the published date and will set out its views 
for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING, LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE (CHAIR), CRISP, 
DOUGHTY, HYMAN, JEFFRIES, KING, LOOKER, 
MERRETT, ORRELL, SEMLYEN, RICHARDSON, 
TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GILLIES AND RICHES 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 4 as he works for an establishment that 
is licensed for regulated entertainment. He left the room when 
this item was considered and took no part in the discussions. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal interest as he had 
received an email from Allan Davies, the Chair of the 
Independent Taxi Association in relation to agenda item 5, 
although he had not entered into discussions with Mr. Davies. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

5 October 2011 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT - A PROPOSAL TO DEREGULATE.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of a recent 
consultation from the Department of Culture, Media and Sport 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 

 

(DCMS) entitled ‘Regulated Entertainment’ to examine the 
deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the DCMS is 
proposing to deregulate certain licensable regulated 
entertainment activities.  
 
Members made the following comments and suggestions: 
 

• The consultation response drafted by Officers is reflective 
of what happens in York. 

• At present there is a good balance in the City between 
licensed premises and the needs of residents and de-
regulation would not be helpful. 

• A summary or headline statement at the beginning of the 
response would be useful to highlight that City of York 
Council does not agree with the proposed de-regulation. 

• In relation to the response to question 16, some Members 
felt that 22:00 was a suitable cut off time for live music in 
some instances, especially if children resided in 
neighbouring residential buildings. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the draft 

response attached at Annex 3 and 
delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair to 
agree final wording with Officers before 
submitting the response to the DCMS. 

 
REASON: To ensure the Council’s views on the 

matter are communicated to the DCMS. 
 
 
 

15. REVISED TAXI LICENSING POLICY.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to approve a 
revised Taxi Licensing policy. 
 
Officers advised that the 2011 Halcrow Unmet demand Survey 
had been received and it had identified no evidence of 
significant unmet demand for Hackney Carriages in York. 
 
A suggested policy was set out at Annex B to the Officers report 
which incorporated the decisions made by Members at the 

Page 4



 

 

meeting on the 13 July 2011 at which they had considered the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of Taxi Licensing 
Policy. The policy also reflects the findings of the Halcrow 
Unmet Demand Survey. 
 
The following discussions took place: 
 

• In response to Members questions, Officers confirmed 
they had taken legal advice on the suggested policy at 
Annex B and that Legal Officers were satisfied with the 
policy.  

• Members acknowledged that the trade did not want further 
licence plates to be issued but felt that the Council has an 
obligation to encourage the provision of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and environmentally friendly vehicles 
for use as Hackney Carriages. 

• In relation to paragraph 7 of the proposed policy at Annex 
B, Members queried how soon the requirement for new 
taxi drivers to take an eco-driving course could be 
enforced. Officers advised that as soon as they had 
identified a suitable course, this would be enforced. 

• Officers advised that they were satisfied that Euro 5 diesel 
vehicle class was suitable for replacement vehicles along 
with petrol vehicles. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved Option 1 and 

adopted the Taxi Licensing policy as set 
out at Annex B. 

 
REASON: The policy incorporates the 

recommendations of the Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the findings of the Halcrow Unmet 
Demand Survey. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 
Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  

 
19 December 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009  
Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for  
Bohemia, 127 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LB 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application 

for the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue which has been made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 
3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Bohemia, 127 
Micklegate, York, YO1 6LB. 

 
2. Name of applicant:  Mr Hong Son Poc 
 
3. Summary of Application:  A copy of the application is 

attached at Annex 1 and is summarised as follows: Hours of 
Opening Monday to Sunday 21:00 hrs to 04:30 hrs and 
17:00 hrs to 04:30 hrs on York Race Days and one day 
preceding each Race Meeting.    

 
4. Bohemia currently operates with a premises licence issued 

under the Licensing Act 2003 which allows the following 
licensable activities:  

 
Live music Monday – Sunday 

10:00 hrs – 03:30 hrs 
Recorded music As above 
Performance of dance As above 
Activities like music/dance As above 
Late night refreshment Monday – Sunday 

23:00 hrs – 03:30 hrs 
Supply of alcohol Monday – Sunday 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



10:00 hrs – 03:30 hrs 
Opening hours Monday – Sunday 

10:00 hrs – 04:00 hrs 
 

A copy of the premises licence is attached at Annex 2. 
 
5. Previously on York race days Bohemia operated between 

17:00 hours and 04:30 hours under a Temporary Events 
Notice applied for under the Licensing Act 2003.  This 
allowed the premises to open outside the normal operating 
hours. 

 
6. In 2010 the premises operated under 4 Temporary Event 

Notices covering a period of 14 days.  In 2011 the premises 
operated under 6 Temporary Event Notices covering a 
period of 15 days. 

 
Background 
 
7. On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 

2009 became operative.  This legislation reclassified lap 
dancing clubs and other similar venues as ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’; a sex establishment under Schedule 
3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982.  This allowed Local Authorities who adopted the 
provisions of the legislation to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues under the same regime as sex shops.  An 
extract from the legislation is attached at Annex 6 and 
summarised at Annex 7. 

 
8. Previously lap dancing premises were regulated under the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘2003 Act’) and required a Premises 
Licence under Section 1 of the 2003 Act.  There were no 
special provisions made within the 2003 Act for lap dancing 
clubs and applications for licences were submitted in the 
same way as a pub or restaurant.  The only mandatory 
conditions that apply to a premises licence relate to the sale 
of alcohol, the use of door staff and the showing of films.  It is 
only when relevant representations are received by an 
interested party that the Authority can, following a hearing, 
impose other conditions or reject the application if deemed  
necessary to promote one of the four licensing objectives.  
Therefore, the powers available to Local Authorities to 

Page 8



control the establishment of lap dancing premises were 
limited. 

 
9. Sexual entertai
[...]
ow for the application to be considered 
valid.  In addition all Ward Councillors were informed by way 
of register. 

 
15. As a result of the consultation two objections  were received 

from residents in the Micklegate area.  Copies of the 
objections are attached at Annex 3 (confidential) and Annex 
4. 

 
16. Schedule 3, paragraph 10(17) of the 1982 Act (as amended) 

states “The appropriate authority shall not without the 
consent of the person making the objection reveal his name 
or address to the applicant.”  No such consent has been 
received.  Full copies of the objections have been provided 
to the Committee, and redacted copies to the applicant. 

 
17. After consultation with North Yorkshire Police, the applicant 

agreed to reduce the hours applied for to reflect the hours of 
operation authorised by the existing premises licence.  
Therefore amending the hours applied for to; standard 
operating hours 21:00 hrs until 04:00 hrs daily with non-
standard timings on York Racecourse Race Days only as 
17:00 hrs to 04:30 hrs.  A copy of the agreement by way of 
email is attached at Annex 5.  

 
Other Relevant Information 
 
18. There are no planning implications in relation to this 

application. 
 

Options 
 
19. By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee have the following options 
available to them in making their decision: 

 
 

Page 10



20. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
21. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
22. Option 3:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 
 
23. The following could be the result of any decision made by 

this Committee: 
 
24. Option 1:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 

Court by an objector to the application. 
 
25. Option 2:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 

Court by the licence applicant or by an objector to the 
application. 

 
26. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 

Court by the licence applicant. 
 
 
Council Plan 
 
27. The approved City of York Council Standard Conditions 

Applicable to Licences issued to Sex Establishments  will 
support the Council’s priority to protect vulnerable people 
and create jobs and grow the economy. 

 
Implications 
 
28. 
 

• Financial  - N/A 

• Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

• Equalities – N/A      

• Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 
Court by the applicant or any of the objectors. 

 

Page 11



• Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their 
duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider 
the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and 
the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction 
of crime and disorder in the city. 

 
• Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

• Property – N/A 

• Other – none  

 
Risk Management 
 
29. All Members are aware that any decision which is 

unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge 
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial 
penalty. 

 
30. The report details the options available to the panel in 

determining the application and recommends that a decision 
be reached.  There are no risks involved with this 
recommendation. 

 
Recommendations 
 
31. Members grant the application with the operating hours 

agreed with North Yorkshire Police as detailed in paragraph 
17. 

 
 Reason:  This premise has operated as lap dancing venue 

under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 since May 
2007 without incident. 

 

Page 12



Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
Ext 1515 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director 
Housing & Public Protection 
Ext  4016 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 7/12/11 

 

Wards Affected:  Micklegate 

 
Annexes 

Annex 1   -   Copy of application 
Annex 2   -   Copy of premises l
[...]
ed to work, if under the judgement 
of the management, they appear to be intoxicated or under the 
influence of illegal substances. 
 
3.  No performance shall involve the use of sex articles (as defined 
in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982). 
 
4.  Performers shall not use any props or clothing in the act which 
portrays them as a minor. 
 
5.  Garters worn for the collection of gratuities shall be situated no 
higher than mid-thigh. 
 
6.  Dancers shall re-dress at the conclusion of the performance and 
are to remain clothed (minimum bikini top and bottoms) at all 
times except when giving a performance. 
 
7.  Performances of adult nature must be restricted to the 
designated areas. 
 
8.  All staff and performers are forbidden to give personal details 
including real name and address or other contact details of any 

Page 33



other performer or staff member to a customer.  Performers are 
strongly advised not to pass their own personal details to 
customers. 
 
9.  The duty manager and security staff will ensure that all 
customers and performers comply with the house rules. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
For and on behalf of Date:   07/09/2005 
The Director of Communities 11/06/2007 (Variation) 
& Neighbourhoods 
 
Licensing Services Phone: 01904 552512 
9 St Leonard’s Place Fax:     01904 551590 
York Email:  licensing.unit@york.gov.uk  
Y01 7ET Website: 
www.york.gov.uk/licensing 

 

Page 34



P
age 35

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



Annex 7 

Summary of Schedule 3 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

• Allows Local Authorities to adopt the legislation. 
• Allows local people to oppose an application for a sex 

establishment licence if 
[...]
l” means the 

approval or consent of the Council in writing. 
 
 d) “The Council” means the City of York Council. 
 
 e) “Film” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Films Act 1960-

1980. 
 
2.0 GENERAL 
 
2.1 In the event of a conflict between these conditions and any special 

conditions contained in a licence relating to a sex establishment the 
special conditions shall prevail. 

 
2.2 The grant of a licence for a sex establishment shall not be deemed to 

convey any approval or consent which may be required under any 
enactment by law order or regulation other than the Third Schedule of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
3.0 TIMES OF OPENING 
 
3.1 Except with the written consent of the council, the premises shall not 

remain open to the public outside the hours licensed. 
 
4.0 CONDUCT AND MANAGEMENT OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS 
 

Page 54



   2 

4.1 Where a Licensee is a body corporate or an un-incorporated body any 
change of Director, Company Secretary or other person responsible for 
the management of the body is to be notified in writing to the Council 
within 14 days of such change.  Such written details as the Council may 
require in respect of any new Director, Secretary or Manager are to be 
furnished within 14 days of a request in writing from the Council. 

 
4.2 The Licensee or a responsible person nominated by him in writing for 

the purpose of managing the sex establishment in his absence and of 
whom details (including 2 photographs) have been supplied to and 
approved in writing by the Council shall be in charge of and upon the 
premises during the whole time they are open to the public.  This 
condition shall be read in conjunction with condition 4.3 below. 

 
4.3 The Licensee shall maintain a daily register in which he shall record the 

name and address of any person who is to be responsible for managing 
the sex establishments in his unavoidable absence, and the names and 
addresses of those employed in 
[...]
 authority decides to produce standard conditions 
under paragraph 13 they will apply to every licence granted, renewed or 
transferred by the authority unless they have been expressly excluded or 
varied. 
 
3.42  Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as 
well as a sex establishment licence.  Where this is the case, local authorities 
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions 
imposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that 
licence.  For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only 
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not 
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence.  Likewise, conditions 
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual 
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.  Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either 
licence that are contradictory. 
  
 

Page 70



 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  

 
19 December 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009  
Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for  
Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application 

for the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue which has been made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 
3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs 
(Mansion),  53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ. 

 
2. Name of applicant:  Mr E J Gallagher & Mr A G Whitney 
 
3. Summary of Application:  A copy of the application is 

attached at Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as 
follows: Hours of Opening Monday to Sunday 21:00 hrs to 
03:00 hrs and 18:00 hrs to 04:30 hours on York Race Days. 

 
4. Upstairs (Mansion) currently operates with a premises 

licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 which allows the 
following licensable activities:  

 
Films Monday – Sunday 

10:00 hrs – 03:00 hrs 
Live music As above 
Recorded music As above 
Performance of dance As above 
Activities like music/dance As above 
Facility for making music As above 
Facilities for dancing As above 

Agenda Item 6Page 71



Facility like music/dance As above 
Late night refreshment Monday – Sunday 

23:00 hrs – 03:00 hrs 
Supply of alcohol Monday – Sunday 

10:00 hrs – 02:30 hrs 
Opening hours Monday – Sunday  

10:00 hrs – 03:00 hrs 
 
 A copy of the premises licence is attached at Annex 2 of this 

report. 
 
5. Previously on York race days Upstairs operated between 

17:00 hours and 04:00 hours under a Temporary Events 
Notice applied for under the Licensing Act 2003.  This 
allowed the premises to open outside the normal operating 
hours. 

 
6. In 2010 the premises operated under 3 Temporary Event 

Notices covering a period of 4 days.  In 2011 the premises 
operated under 5 Temporary Event Notices covering a 
period of 15 days. 

 
Background 
 
7. On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 

2009 became operative.  This legislation reclassified lap 
dancing clubs and other similar venues as ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’; a sex establishment under Schedule 
3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982.  This allowed Local Authorities who adopted the 
provisions of the legislation to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues under the same regime as sex shops.  An 
extract from the legislation is attached at Annex 6 and 
summarised at Annex 7 of Bohemia’s report. 

 
8. Previously lap dancing premises were regulated under the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘2003 Act’) and required a Premises 
Licence under Section 1 of the 2003 Act.  There were no 
special provisions made within the 2003 Act for l
[...]
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 

Page 74



amended), the Committee have the following options 
available to them in making their decision: 

 
20. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
21. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
22. Option 3:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 
 
23. The following could be the result of any decision made by 

this Committee: 
 
24. Option 1:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 

Court by an objector to the application. 
 
25. Option 2:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 

Court by the licence applicant or by an objector to the 
application. 

 
26. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 

Court by the licence applicant. 
 
 
Council Plan 
 
27. The approved City of York Council Standard Conditions 

Applicable to Licences issued to Sex Establishments  will 
support the Council’s priority to protect vulnerable people 
and create jobs and grow the economy. 

 
Implications 
 
28. 
 

• Financial  - N/A 

• Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

• Equalities – N/A      

Page 75



• Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates 
Court by the applicant or any of the objectors. 

 
• Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their 

duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider 
the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and 
the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction 
of crime and disorder in the city. 

 
• Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

• Property – N/A 

• Other – none  

 
Risk Management 
 
29. All Members are aware that any decision which is 

unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge 
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial 
penalty. 

 
30. The report details the options available to the panel in 

determining the application and
[...]
ried. 
 
3.42  Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as 
well as a sex establishment licence.  Where this is the case, local authorities 
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions 
imposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that 
licence.  For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only 
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not 
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence.  Likewise, conditions 
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual 
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.  Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either 
licence that are contradictory. 
  
 

Page 88



P
age 89

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1982, Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009 - Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for Bohemia, 127 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LB.
	annex 1
	Annex 2 Premises Licence
	annex 3 (confidential) objections
	Annex 4 objections
	Annex 5 police comments
	Annex 6 schedule 3
	Annex 7 Summary of Schedule 3
	Annex 8 SEL Policy
	Annex 9 map
	Annex 10 Standard Conditions October 2010
	Annex 11 SEL Policy considerations

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009 - Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.
	Annex 1 application form
	Annex 2 SEL Policy considerations
	Annex 3 (confidential) objections
	Annex 4 objections
	Annex 5 police comments




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING, LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGHTY, GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), HYMAN, KING, LOOKER, 
MERRETT, ORRELL, RICHES, SEMLYEN 
AND RICHARDSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BOYCE, CRISP, JEFFRIES, 
TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to exclude the press 

and public during any consideration of 
Annexes 3 to agenda items 5 and 6. 

 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Gambling 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
held on 21 November  2011 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The applicants were present in order to answer any queries 
Members may have. 
 
 



20. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)ACT 1982, 
SCHEDULE 3 AS AMENDED BY POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - 
GRANT OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR BOHEMIA, 127 
MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1 6LB.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to determine 
an application for the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of 
Bohemia, 127 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LB. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
including: 
 
1. The application form. 

 
2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing. She advised that the application was for 
the grant of a licence following the Council’s adoption of 
Schedule 3 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, which allowed local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues under the same regime as sex shops. Members 
were advised that the establishment had been operating 
since May 2007 without incident. 

 
3. The objections received in writing from two local residents. 
 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Committee had to 
determine whether to take any of the steps mentioned under 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended) that it considered necessary. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the Licensing Gambling and Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
Option 3 Reject the application. 



The Committee approved Option 2  imposing the following 
condition regarding the operating hours: 

Monday – Sunday  21:00 – 04:00 hours 

York Race Days Only  21:00 – 04:30 hours 

 
RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the licence be 

granted. 
 
REASON: To address the representations made. 
 
 
 

21. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, 
SCHEDULE 3 AS AMENDED BY POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - 
GRANT OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR UPSTAIRS 
(MANSION), 53-55 MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1 6LJ.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to determine 
an application for the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs 
(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
including: 
 
4. The application form. 

 
5. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing. She advised that the application was for 
the grant of a licence following the Council’s adoption of 
Schedule 3 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, which allowed local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues under the same regime as sex shops. Members 
were advised that the establishment had been operating 
without incident for a number of years, although the 
nightclub situated on a lower floor of the building had been 
subject to a licence review hearing. 

 
6. The objections received in writing from two local residents. 
 



Members raised concerns as the nightclub at the premises had 
been subject to a licence review in the past, and the close 
proximity of the premises to residential properties. 

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Committee had to 
determine whether to take any of the steps mentioned under 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended) that it considered necessary. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the Licensing Gambling and Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
Option 3 Reject the application. 

The Committee approved Option 2  imposing the following 
condition regarding the operating hours: 

Monday – Sunday 21:00-03:00 hours 

Normal operating hours shall apply on York Race Days. 
 
RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the licence be 

granted. 
 
REASON: To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


